

No. 16-1140

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES,  
D/B/A NIFLA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
JURISPRUDENCE  
c/o Chapman University  
Fowler School of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(877) 855-3330

ANNE O'CONNOR  
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY  
AND LIFE ADVOCATES  
5601 Southpoint Centre Blvd.  
Fredericksburg, VA 22407  
(540) 372-3930

MICHAEL P. FARRIS  
KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
DAVID A. CORTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN H. THERIOT  
JAMES A. CAMPBELL  
DENISE M. HARLE  
ELISSA M. GRAVES  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
440 1st Street N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

---

DEAN R. BROYLES  
THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW  
AND POLICY  
539 West Grand Avenue  
Escondido, CA 92025  
(760) 747-4529

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Act Compels Pro-life Pregnancy  
Centers’ Speech..... 3

    A. The Act targets Petitioners as  
    disfavored speakers, and subjects them  
    to disfavored treatment..... 3

    B. The Abortion Referral forces  
    Petitioners to facilitate abortion in  
    violation of their conscience..... 6

    C. The Unlicensed Mandate is inaccurate  
    and onerous ..... 7

    D. It does not matter whether the  
    compelled speech endorses beliefs, is  
    attributed to Petitioners, or forbids  
    Petitioners’ other speech..... 9

II. No Basis Exists to Apply Commercial or  
“Professional” Speech Standards ..... 11

    A. Petitioners’ compelled speech is not  
    subject to review under *Zauderer* ..... 11

B. Licensed centers’ claims are not subject to a “professional speech” doctrine .....	13
C. Licensed centers’ claims are not subject to informed-consent principles .....	15
D. Protecting Petitioners’ rights will not undermine routine disclosure requirements .....	16
III. The Act’s Compelled-Speech Provisions Fail Any Level of Review.....	18
A. The Abortion Referral does not satisfy strict or intermediate scrutiny .....	19
B. The Unlicensed Mandate does not satisfy strict or intermediate scrutiny.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corporation</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	11
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	19
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	2
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business &amp; Professional Regulation, Board of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	8
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	14
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	14
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	18, 20, 23

<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	6
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	14
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	15, 23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	2, 3, 19
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	4, 5, 7, 17, 19
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	8
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	21

<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	3, 4, 25
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	18, 20
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	3
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	3
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	6, 9
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	11, 12, 17, 25
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17500 .....	22
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17200 .....	22
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 2052 .....	22
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 123620.....	23
CAL. INS. CODE § 0133.10 .....	8



**Other Authorities:**

- American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG) Guidelines for Women’s Health Care* 80 (3d ed. 2007) ..... 15
- California, Benefits.Gov,  
<https://www.benefits.gov/benefits/browse-by-state/state/146>..... 20
- Find a Qualified Provider to Enroll*, California Department of Health Care Services,  
<http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/medical/eligibility/Pages/Find-a-Qualified-Provider-to-Enroll.aspx> ..... 5
- Informed Consent*, American Medical Association, <https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/informed-consent> ..... 15
- NARAL Pro-Choice America, *Crisis Pregnancy Centers Lie: The Insidious Threat to Reproductive Freedom* (2015)..... 22
- Estimates*, California Department of Finance,  
[http://www.dof.ca.gov/Forecasting/Demographics/Estimates/E-1/documents/E-1\\_2017PressRelease.pdf](http://www.dof.ca.gov/Forecasting/Demographics/Estimates/E-1/documents/E-1_2017PressRelease.pdf) ..... 25
- Statistical Briefs*, California Department of Health Care Services,  
[http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/dataandstats/statistics/Documents/Threshold\\_Language\\_Brief\\_Sep2016\\_ADA.pdf](http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/dataandstats/statistics/Documents/Threshold_Language_Brief_Sep2016_ADA.pdf)..... 25
